- AHARSRAX Application for Final Development Plan
CITY OF GAHANNA  (ity of Gahanna, Ohio m Planning Commission
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICY 200 S. Hamilton Road, Gahanna, OH 43230 m Phone: (614) 342-4025 m Fax: (614) 342-4117

*REQUIRED INFORMATION: Ali correspondence will be addressed to the applicant, unless noted otherwise.

*Name of Final Development Plan FMC-Medical Clinic, Gahanna (#3995-1)
*Address of Final Development Plan 4251 Johnstown Road
*Parcel ID# 025-008946 *Total Acreage 2-368 Acres (per survey) *Current Zoning CC

*Project Description It is proposed to construct 2 medical office buildings on the site. The initial building is to be constructed immediately. The second building when leased.

*Applicant Name King Avenue 1.0 LLC (Chad Middendor) *Phone 502-425-1524
*Applicant Address 10531 Timberwood Circle, Suite D, Louisville, KY 40223 *Email chad@greenrockusa.com

*Applicant’s Relationship to Project Developer, Owner

*Agent Name Stephen Bourquein *Email s-bourquein@landfocusconsulting.com *Phone 765-778-4540

*ADDITIONAL REQUIRED CONTACT INFORMATION: If different than applicant.

*Property Owner Name First Community Bank *Phone 724-464-1136

*Property Owner Address 654 Philadelphia St *City/State/Zip Indiana, PA 15701-3949
*Contact Name Brenda Wainwright *Email

*Developer Name King Avenue 1.0LLC *Phone (same as applicant)
*Developer Address (same as applicant) *City/State/Zip (same as applicant)
*Contact Name (same as applicant) *Email (same as applicant)

*SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: Applications are not complete until all submission requirements are received and
accepted by the Planning and Zoning Administrator. Incomplete applications will not be submitted for review. The Planning
and Zoning Administrator may visit the site prior to the approval of the application.

1. A Pre-Application Conference shall be scheduled with the Planning and Development Department.

2. Plans that comply with the Final Development Plan requirements stated in Chapter 1108. Refer to the City
of Gahanna Code Ordinance (found at www.municode.com).

Plans that comply with the 2011 State of Ohio Fire Code Fire Service Requirements.

Two (2) 11x17 copies of plans and associated documents.

One (1) copy of plans: 24x36 size (folded -not rolled - to 8172 X 11 size prior to submission) if necessary for
legibility.

One (1) digital copy of completed application and associated plans. Plans to be in 11x17 format.

A list of contiguous property owners and their mailing addresses.

(2) copies of pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners.

Completed Final Development Plan Checklist from page 2 of this application.

10 Notarized Agreement to €pnstruct as Approved document from page 3 of this application.

11. Application Fee of 6
4 - _*Date 5////@

For Internal Use: \__“~ v
APPROVAL

In accordance with Chapter 1108 of the Codified Ordinances of Gahanna, Ohio, I hereby certify that this project, as
stated above, was approved by the City of Gahanna Planning Commission on .

oaw

©oN®

*Applicant’s Signatur

Planning & Zoning Administrator’s Slgnature Date

s dNo. | GOSvZI % IZEwTTre |
unguard No. : W 10D AE Q ) p—

PC File No. _ FDP-1-ZP\ o " " o 1)
‘ MAY 19 205
BY: Q\M&\@ A

Reference file No._D&.~ |4 - 20 ",/

Hearing Date:

Revised: February 2016 Page 1 of §



Final Development Plan Checklist

Applicant

Planning &Zoning

Or Agent Administrator
A. The Final Development Plan shall contain the following:
1. Scale: Minimum — one inch equals 100 feet. 1. X 1. &2
2. The proposed name of the development, approximate total 2. X 2 e
acreage, north arrow, and date.
3. The names of any public and/or private streets adjacent to or 3. X 3. _
within the development.
4. Names and addresses of owners, developers and the surveyor 4, X 4 o
who designed the plan.
5. Vicinity map showing relationship to surrounding development 5 X 5
and its location within the community.
6. Natural features currently within proposed development, 6. X 6.
including drainage channels, tree lines bodies of water, and other
significant features.
7. Current zoning district, building and parking setbacks. 1s X s /.
8. Proposed location, size and height of building and/or structures. 8. X 8 b
9. Proposed driveway dimensions and access points. 9. X 9. -
10. Proposed parking and number of parking spaces. 10. X 10. __/
11. Distance between buildings. 11. X " _~
12. List of adjacent property owners for notification. 12. X 12. @
13. Reduced site plan suitable for showing on an overhead projector.  13. X 13. _«
14. Any other information the Planning Commission may deem to be  14. X 14.
necessary to evaluate the application. These items can include
such things as elevations, traffic studies, floor plans, etc.
B. In addition to the aforementioned requirements, the developer shall
submit a table of development calculations. This table shall include:
1. Parking calculations: (square footage of proposed buildings, 1 X 1 v
number of spaces per square foot, number of spaces required,
and actual number of spaces proposed).
2. Lot coverage calculations: (square footage of site, area of 2. X 2.
permanently impervious surfaces broken down into buildings and
parking, area of uncovered land, coverage requirements,
proposed lot coverage).
3. Setback calculations, (if needed). 3. X 3.
4. Landscaping calculations: (square footage of pavement, 4, X 4.
proposed area of landscaping, square footage of landscaping,
number of two-inch caliper trees required, and number of trees
proposed).
(Ord. 132-96. Passed 8-6-96.)
C. The Final Development Plan should provide preliminary details 1 X 1 /

regarding stormwater management, availability of utilities, necessary

easements for construction, and other similar information as applicable.

Details may be addressed on the plan or within a narrative summary.
Information should be sufficient to demonstrate how these areas will
generally be addressed.

Revised: February 2016
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Agreement to Construct as Approved
Chad-Middendarf
Your signature below affirms that, as the contractor/applicant

(Please print - Contractor/Applicant Name)

’72267/74”7 £ &’mwmw Afﬂ/,ﬁh/for King Avenue 1.0 LLC

(Business Name and/or Address)

the above named project will be built as approved and specified by the City of
Gahanna Planning & Zoning Administrator (or Designee). As the contractor or
applicant, you also agree that any proposed change to the approved plans must be
reported to the Planning and Zoning Administrator. Significant changes to the
project, as determined by the Planning and Zoning Administrator, must be

approved.

Contractor/Appli
Signature u 6/&/—‘

(Please sign in presence of Notary)

Date zﬁ,{/!z‘?// b

AWDA GAYLE REFFETT
Notary Public - Seal
State of Indiana

] My Commission Expires Jul 14, 2021

(Signature of Notary)
wge Gl
4‘/ 2 4/ /L,
(Date) Stamp/Seal

Revised: February 2016 Page 3 of 5




A:z:F ENGINEERING

Transportation & Site Engineering

Creating Order Since 1966
WILLIAM J. FEHRIBACH, P.E.
OF COUNCIL

STEVEN J. FEHRIBACH, P.E.
PRESIDENT

R. MATTHEW BROWN, P.E.
VICE PRESIDENT

JOSEPH T. RENGEL, P.E.
VICE PRESIDENT

April 21, 2016

Mr. Stephen E. Bourquein, InPS
Land Focus Consulting

P.O. Box 67

Pendleton, Indiana 46064

Re:  Trip Generation Calculation for Threshold Study
Gahanna, Ohio

Dear Mr. Bourquein,

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING STUDIES * TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSES
STREET DESIGN °® HIGHWAY DESIGN ° TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
PARKING LOT DESIGN ®* TRANSPORTATION PLANNING STUDIES

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION ° SITE ENGINEERING

REGISTRATION
INDIANA

ILLINOIS
KENTUCKY
MICHIGAN
OHIO
MISSOURI
TEXAS

The following table represents the trips that can be anticipated for the planned 14,000 square foot medical

office development.
Trip Generation Summary
Land Use Size W?.ilt(;ay AM Peak | PM Peak

Medical Office | 14,000 sq. ft. 506

33 50

Based on the trip generation calculation, the threshold for a traffic operations study or traffic impact study

are not met.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me.

Sincerely,
A&F Engineering Co., LLC

SLy T

Steven J. Fehribach, P.E.
President ‘
Ohio PE. 76608

8365 KEYSTONE CROSSING, SUITE 201 — INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46240
TELEPHONE (317) 202-0864 — FACSIMILE (317) 202-0908
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FMC-Gahanna Notice List

FMC-Gahanna Notice List

Parcel ID

025-008946-00

170-000196-00
170-001364-00
170-000426-00
170-001499-00
025-012671-00
025-012059-00
025-012060-00
025-013445-00
025-008706-00
025-008707-00

owner name 1

First Community Bank
Clarke

Wilke

AKA Group LLC

Wells

Benchmark Bank

JTH Enterprises

First Commonwealth Bank

Forum Center LLC
Patel
Sponseller

owner hame 2

Virginia C
Edware & Jinx

Earnest

Vipin
Diana & Justin

mailing address1
654 Philadelphia St
4220 E Johnstown Rd

832 Valleywood Heights Dr

6650 Walnut St

4297 Johnstown Rd
461 Beecher Rd

470 Silver Ln, Suite A
654 Philadelphia St
P.0.Box 495
P.O.Box 30266

6053 S Fashon Square Dr, Suite 99

mailing address3

Indiana, PA 15701-3949
Columbus, OH 43230-1817
Howard, OH 43028-9692
New Albany, OH 43054-9138
Columbus, OH 43230-1817
Columbus, OH 43230-6794
Columbus, OH 46230-4575
Indiana, PA 15701-3949
Marion, OH 43301-0495
Columbus, OH 43230-0266
Salt Lake City, UT 84107-5439

parcel address

4251 Johnstown Rd
4220 Johnstown Rd
4238 Johnstown Rd
4242 Johnstown Rd
4297 Johnstown Rd
461 Beecher Rd

470 Silver Ln

470 Silver Ln
961-979 Johnstown Rd
991 McCarron Ct
999 McCarron Ct



, . — ubmittal

/5 = '~ | Design Review & Development Plan Review
D FMC Medical Clinic
M Gahanna (#3995-1)
* ; 4251 Johnstown Road
: * City of Gahanna, Franklin County, Ohio
7 o LR

ZONING MAP OF AREA

00" +/-

LIST OF DRAWINGS

Sheet # | Sheet Title Last Revised Date
C000 |TITLE SHEET 05.02.2016
C101* [EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY & ALTA SURVEY, (PREPARED BY H & M Surveying) 08.07.2015
€201 |SITE LOCATION PLAN 05.02.2016
€203 |SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN 05.02.2016
€301 |SITE GRADING / UTIITY PLAN 05.02.2016
C401 |SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN 05.02.2016

* denotes that the sheet is included as un—numbered

THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE PROTECTED BY FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED, MODIFIED,
DISTRIBUTED OR USED IN ANY OTHER WAY WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC CONSENT OF LAND FOCUS CONSULTING, THE COPYRIGHT OWNER

Render of a similar building under construction in Milford, Ohio REVISIONS
Issue Date: 05.02.2016
DATE | DESCRIPTION SHEETS REVISED
Land Description Benchmarks
Taken from an ALTA Land Tile Survey prepared by J & J Surveying Services
3 e = . ’ REFERENCE BENCHMARK:
Situated inthe State of Ohio, County of Frankin, City of Gahanna, and being located Quarter Township 2, Township 1, Range 16,
AERIAL PHOTO DEMONSTRATING SITE United States Military District, and being a partof Tracts One, Two, and Three as conveyed to The Slane Company, Lt in THE REFERENGE BENCHMARK IS FRANKLIN COUNTY ENGINEER MONUMENT NA-17,
Instrument No. (1.N.) 199802040024815, Franklin County Recorder's Office, containing 2368 acres, and being further described as AN ALUNINUM DISK IN THE SOUTH END OF A CULVERT WINGWALL O THE WEST
AND IMMEDIATE SURROUNDING AREA follws: SIDE OF HAMILTON RD.
Scale: 1'=100' Beginning for reference at a found rail in the i of Hamilton Road and Joh Road (US. ELEVATION=S08108 WAVIRR ATIM BUILDING INFORMATION:
Raute 62, width variable); CT BENCHMARK -
PRQIECT BENCHMARI THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW. THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
THENCE North 31 degrees 47 minutes 53 secands East, 17390 feet, alang the centarline of the said Johnstown Road, to 3 found THE SITE BENCHMARK IS THE SOUTH RIM OF THE SANITARY MANHOLE AT THE WITH ALL KNOWN LOCAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS.
railroad spike, being an angle poirt in the centerline of the said Johnstown Road; SUDTHWIEST CORNER OF THE SUBJEGTTRACT.
ELEVATION=303.37' NAVDBE DATUM . A THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF A THE SITE IMPROVEMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE STORY BUILDING FOR A LICENSED

‘THENCE North 24 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East, 145.04 feet, continuing along the centerline of the said Johnstown Road,
to a point, being an angle point in the said Johnstown Road;

(sile benchmark s noled on the survey) MEDICAL DIALYSIS FACILITY.

B. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION—-CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE, WOOD FRAME AND BRICK AND MASONRY VENEER BUILDING, HIP ROOF
THENCE North 30 degrees 21 minutes 35 secands East, 355.96 feet, continuing along the centerline of said Johnstown Road, to a AND DRIVE UNDER CANOPY ATTACHED TO MAIN BUILDING.

o DEVE LOPER: CODE INFORMATION AND GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:

‘THENCE North 59 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds West, 50.00 feet, crossing the said Johnstown Road, to a iron pin set, being a
City of Gah

point in the east line of the said Tract One, in the west line of a 0.3509 to the KING AVENUE 1 (] LLG THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL WORK IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. IF ANY
(0.R.) 21474 HOS, in the west line of said Johnstown Road, and being 0415 to the Gty . UNRESOLVABLE MISUNDERSTANDINGS ARISE AS THE INTENT OF THE DESIGNS OR CONSTRUCTION, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY ALL
of Gahanna in |, 200204050087474, and being the True Place of Beginning for the herein described 2.368 acre tract; 10531 Timberwood Circle Suite D PARTIES THAT THE RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION SHALL PREVAIL. IN THE EVENT OF DEVIATION BETWEEN THE
s DRAWINGS AND PROVISIONS OF THE CODE AND REGULATIONS, THE CODE AND REGULATIONS REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.
THENCE araund a curve o the right, having a radius of 20.00 feet, a delta angle of 90 degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds, an arc .
o distance of 31.46 feet, a chord bearing of South 75 degrees 25 minutes 24 seconds West, a chard distance of 28.32 feet, crussing LDI.IISVI"E, KY 40223 DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SCHEMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT ONLY. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL
empennie - the said Tract One and along a narth line of the said 0.416 acre tract, to an ron pin set, being a corner of the said 0.416 acre tract; MAKE HIS WORK COMPLETE AND PERFECT IN ALL RESPECTS AND READY FOR OPERATION. ALL REQUIRED WORK, EVEN IF PARTICULARLY
FH 502-425-1524 NOT SPECIFIED, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.
/ THENCE North 59 dsgrees 30 minutes 47 seconds West, 204,58 feet, crossing the said Tracts One, Two, and Three, along a north FX 502-470-7670 DRAWINGS ARE AT SUCH A SCALE THAT IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO INDICATE OFFSETS, FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES WHICH MAY BE
line of the said 0.416 acre tract, o an iran pin setin the north fine of the said Tract Three and in the south line of a 1.263 acre tract REQUIRED OF THE RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS.
as sho Siver Lane ini Plat Baok 86, pg. 68, and being a corner of the said 0.416 acre tract;
ALL PROPOSED SITE CONSTRUCTION IS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO, AND THE
< THENCE South B9 degrees 37 minutes 56 secands East, 88,95 feet, alang the north line of the Tract Three and the south line of said BUILDING ENGINEERS: STATE OF OHIO, FOR DEDICATED FACILITIES. CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED FOR DEDICATED FACILITIES (SANITARY
3 1.263 acre tract, o an iron pin set, being the of the said Tract Three, th ofthe said 1.263 acre m SEWER). THESE WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AND REVIEWED BY THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO.
29 ’ tract, and a point in the west lne of the said Tract Two;
& ’ i ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND IN THE PLANS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION TO THE OWNER AND HIS REPRESENTATIVES PRIOR
S THENCE North 00 degrees 10 minutes 18 seconds West, 220,00 feet, along the west line of the said Tract Two and the east line of 12358 HOOSIER ROAD TO CONSTRUCTION OF ANY FACILITIES AFFECTED. THE OWNER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL EXPENSES THAT ARISE
the said 1.263 e tract, to a point referenced by a found 3/4” iran pipe found (1.43 feet S, 1.07 feet W), being the northwest FROM THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMING AND TAKING ACTION ON ANY DISCREPANCY WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE OWNER AND HIS
corner of the said Tract Two, the of the said 1.263 acre tract, the 1399 acre REPRESENTATIVES.
to J. Ernest Wells in 0.R. 28407 E-10, and the of 31,695 acre LN HSHERS, IN 46038
200601270017254;
PH 317-842-3003 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
THENCE South 59 degrees 38 minues 13 secands East, 403.38 feet, alang the north line of the said Tract Two and the south line of FX 317-842-3458
the said 1.399 acre tract, o an iron pin set in the west line of said Johnstown Road, being the northwest corner of a 0.436 acre s " CERTIFYING THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE SITE LOCATION PLAN AND PROPOSED GRADING
tract conveyed to the City of Gahanna in 0.R. 21474 H-05 and the northeast camer of the said Tract Two; EMAIL: aetinc.robta@gmail.com PLAN, WERE PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND REVIEW BASED ON THE AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS AND FIELD
MEASUREMENTS AVAILABLE AT THE DATES NOTED HEREIN FOJ SIVE USE OF THE CLIENT NOTED HEREON.
_ Sealfer 1 _ THENCE South 30 degrees 21 minutzs 35 seconds West, 416.23 feet, alang the east line of the said Tract Two,the west line of said
Pesidardial 0.436 acre tract, and the west fine of the said Johnstown Road, to the True Place of Beginning, containing 103,138 square feet or SITE coNs ULTANTS:

2.368 acres, of which 2.256 acres is out of the said Tract Two, 0.059 acres is out of the said Tract One, and 0.053 acres is out of

the said Tract Thee, accarding to a survey by J & J Sunying Services, Inc. in January of 1998 and November of 2005; m

ings used far the determination of angles ony. Forthe purpuses of this description bearings are referenced to the centerline of
said Johnstown Road as being North 30 degrees 21 mi s East. 1o are recarded in the Frankiin PO BOX 67

Courty Recorders Office. Iran pins set are 5\8” rebar, 30" fang, with yellow plastic cap stamped “J & J Sunveying.
PENDLETON, IN 46064

PH 765-778-4540 Kenneth D. Kauffman
AERIAL PHOTO DEMONSTRATING SURROUNDING LAND USES EMAIL: 5 i TG Ohio Licensed Professional Engineer No. 76999

Scale: 1"=260"
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GLTA/NSPS LAND TITLE ~—

SURVEY OF 2.368 ACRES... ... — 15k

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Gahanna, and being located Quarter 1.695 ACRES
Township 2, Township 1, Range 16, United States Military District, and being a part of Tracts INSTR. NO. 200601270017254

J\ERNEST WELLS, D.C. T

1.399 ACRES
O.R. 28407 E-10

S 85'59°09" £ DRI\/E"%%S

One, Two, and Three as conveyed to The Slane Company, Ltd. in Instrument No. (LN.) k— 909
199802040024815, Franklin County Recorder’s Office, containing 2.368 acres, and being
further described as follows:
(90819 0. .
Beginning for reference at a found railroad spike in the intersection of the centerlines of 5308:41 5" ELECTRIC EASEMENT 908
Hamilton Road and Johnstown Road (U.S. Route 62, width variable); 908 D.B. 2534, PG. 170

GRASS
THENCE North 31 degrees 47 minutes 53 seconds East, 173.90 feet, along the centerline of
the said Johnstown Road, to a found railroad spike, being an angle point in the centeriine BRUSH/TREES 907.37
of the said Johnstown Road;

130746

THENCE North 24 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds Eost, 1495.04 feet, continuing along the — 907
centerline of the said Johnstown Road, to a point, being an angle point in the said
Johnstown Road:

97,

THENCE North 30 degrees 21 minutes 35 seconds East, 355.96 feet, continuing along the
centerline of said Johnstown Road, to a point;

GRASS

BRUSH/TREES 31385
913
2

~
3
4/26/16

THENCE North 59 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds West, 50.00 feet, crossing the said
Johnstown Road, to @ iron pin set, being a point in the east line of the said Tract One, in
the west line of a 0.3509 acre tract conveyed to the City of Gahanna in Official Record
(O.R.) 21474 HOS5, in the west line of said Johnstown Road, and being a northeast corner
of a 0.416 acre tract conveyed to the City of Gahanna in I.N. 200204050087474, and being
the True Place of Beginning for the herein described 2.368 acre tract;

307.77

RIW

'S)
S
)

THENCE around a curve to the right, having a radius of 20.00 feet, a delta angle of 90
degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds, an arc distance of 31.46 feet, a chord bearing of South
75 degrees 25 minutes 24 seconds West, a chord distance of 28.32 feet, crossing the said
Tract One and along a north line of the said 0.416 acre tract, to an iron pin set, being a
corner of the said 0.416 acre tract;

2" HIGH
SPOIL ™

o
Oy
N
N
&
3

Z

4
o

>
2
8

THENCE North 59 degrees 30 minutes 47 seconds West, 294.58 feet, crossing the said
Tracts One, Two, and Three, along a north line of the said 0.416 acre tract, to an iron pin
set in the north line of the said Tract Three and in the south line of a 1.263 acre tract as
shown on 470 Silver Lane Condominium, Condominium Plat Book 86, pg. €6, and being a )
corner of the said 0.416 acre tract;

906

THENCE South 89 degrees 37 minutes 56 seconds East, 88.95 feet, along the north line of oes58

the Tract Three and the south line of said 1.263 acre tract, to an iron pin set, being the
northeast corner of the said Tract Three, the southeast corner of the said 1.263 acre tract, J
and a point in the west line of the said Tract Two; L

\ BRUSHXTREES

06

s
REVISIONS

FIRST COMMUNITY BANK
TR 2.368 ACRES DEED
INSTR. NO. 201304250068527
PPN 025—-008946

AREA MEASURED
103,138 SQ. FT.

2.368 ACRES
530618

. 4251 JOHNSTOWN RD.

30513

THENCE North 00 degrees 10 minutes 18 seconds West, 220.00 feet, along the west line of
the said Tract Two and the east line of the said 1.263 acre troct, to a point referenced by
a found 3/4" iron pipe found (1.43 feet S, 1.07 feet W), being the northwest corner of the
Said Tract Two, the northeast comer of the suid 1.263 acre tract, the southwest comer of o 470 SILVER LANE 904 209819
1.399 acre tract conveyed to J. Ernest Wells in O.R. 28407 E—10, and the southeast corner CONDOMINIUM

of a 1.695 acre tract conveyed to Benchmark Bank in L.N. 200601270017254; CONDO. P.B. 86, PG. 68

130634

X30383

SEE BELOW

ADDED BENCHMARK INFORMATION
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ALTA/NSPS LAND
TITLE SURVEY OF
2.368 ACRES

N NOTES:
SAN Sanitary SOUTH RIM SANITARY / & THIS SURVEY MEETS CURRENT "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY BOUNDARY
ST™M Storm MANHOLE ¥ / SURVEYS."”
n;;@q ;u i HT? t : s & SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR CONSIDERED AS
orm Inle INV=899.6" A A PART OF THIS SURVEY. NO STATEMENT IS MADE CONCERNING THE EXISTENCE OF
cl Curb Inlet g SN __sm— < s » & - UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD CONTAINERS OR FACILITIES THAT MAY AFFECT THE USE OR
cB Catch Basin s ~ \902: ; / 7 DEVELOPMENT OF THIS TRACT.
Pipe S
Fire Hydrant - % 2 THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON
Valve Box ABOVE-GROUND STRUCTURES AND RECORD DRAWINGS PROVIDED THE SURVEYOR.
Gas Meter / LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES\ STRUCTURES MAY VARY FROM LOCATIONS SHOWN
Gas Valve & HEREON. ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITIES\ STRUCTURES MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. NO
Water Meter / EXCAVATIONS WERE MADE DURING THE PROGRESS OF THIS SURVEY TO LOCATE BURIED
Water Valve UTILITIES\ STRUCTURES.  BEFORE EXCAVATIONS ARE BEGUN, THE OHIO UTILITY PROTECTION
" SERVICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR VERIFICATION OF UTILITY TYPE AND FOR FIELD
Electric Meter ToeArais.
Utility Pole -
Guy Wire IITLE_COMMITMENT.
Gas Line Marker This survey does not constitute a title search by J & J Surveying Services, Inc. All
Light Pole information regarding record easements and other documents that might affect the
Yard or Flood Light DESCRIPTION _CONTINUED quality of title to the subject tract shown hereon was gained from Title Commitment
Telephone Closure THENCE South 89 degrees 38 minutes 13 seconds East, 403.38 feet, along the north Number 12—4557, prepared by Old Republic National Title Insurance Co., dated 2/2/16. S
Bactite, Closurs line of the said Tract Two and the south line of the said 1.399 acre tract, to an iron The following comments correspond to the items numbered in the above—referenced 2
B Tl e pin set in the west line of said Johnstown Road, being the northwest corner of o < commitment. =
alevision!:Giosuee 0.436 acre tract conveyed to the City of Gahanna in O.R. 21474 H—05 and the N G5 LINE PER
Fence i 5 5509 _ 2
e northeast corner of the said Tract Two; £ Schedule B %)
Sign 3, SUBJECTY denoted thus S99 s Ly
CONC Concrete THENCE South 30 degrees 21 minutes 35 seconds West, 416.29 feet, along the east S odasi: DEED > 3 @ Q
ASPH Asphalt line of the said Tract Two, the west line of soid 0.436 acre tract, and the west line N 2 5 18) The easement granted to Columbus Souther Power Co. in Instr. No. < =8 N
Evergreen Tree of the said Johnstown Road, to the True Place of Beginning, containing 103,138 square ~ L=31.46 200007250147258 does not apply, being south of Silver Lane. SO, DSk
Gaciiotis: Trea feet or 2.368 acres, of which 2.256 acres is out of the said Tract Two, 0.059 acres N R=20700" E vO3 W
Sks Bt i ot of the sald Tract: Ong jond (0.003 dores s out of dhe said Jroct Three. Soo ooss 5290°07'39" 19) The ingress—egress easement granted to the west adjoiner in Instr. No. L ZS 09
g Stone Found gecording to o survey by J & J Surveying Services, Inc. in Januory of 1999 and N33 U 200005020085746 applies and is plotted, at the southwest comer of subject tract. >S=399S»
onument Box 2 B=S 79°04'28" * 2.8
: ~ 8 Iz
—Q Iron Pin Set . — " I N, 20) The 5' electric easement to Columbus & Southern Ohio Electric Co. in D.B. 2534, > 00 T
“ Sl Bearings used for the determination of angles only. For the purposes of this description N 20 170 anplles ond & plotied, being aiong and adfecerit fo the.narth Hire of e SO 9 8 G
bearings are to the of said Road as being North 30 i 5 (W
- MAG Nail Set degrees 21 minutes 35 seconds East. Documents referred to are recorded in the ~ subject tract. 0 Sz é:-"?g &
Railroad Spike Found Franklin County Recorders Office. Iron pins set are 5\8" rebar, 30" long, with yellow . o . ’ =S¥
_Dt S ot can Somped % kel Surveying f;’)w The easement granted in O.R. 16450 C—13 does not apply, being south of Silver " < g QD] mﬁs‘. 8
OR Official Record D=
IN Instrument Number —&%%50% CT IS LOGATED IN ZONE X, AREAS DUTSIDE A 500 YEAR FLOOD, ACCORDING 22) The zn'l gas _easeme;':ht granted ti Columbia Gas of Ohio in O.R. 17263 B—17 Q: W é*a -
:':E oo Fin F‘F’“"‘d A 7O COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 39049C0211K, DATED 06/17,/2008. does not apply, being south of Silver Lane. 3 L('/J)os S & S
ron Pipe Foun =
RRSF Railroad Spike Found GORE T0:  KING AVENUE 1.0 LLC AND OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE CO.: S W -
MNS MAG Nail Set AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE RIGHT OF WAYS OF JOHNSTOWN RD. AND SILVER LN., / : : . S e
DHS Drill Hole Set THERE 15 4 GZ;RSE.SHZ?}J/EN DEED FOR THE SUBJECT TRACT AND THE DEED TO THE CITY 7 & THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS = no
Centerline g 2 5 & BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL -
R/W Right of Way . / / REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND R\, 2 WIRKING DAYS R
PPN Permanent Parcel Number ~SENCHMARKS & ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2. 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 8, 9, 11,
THE SITE BENCHMARK IS THE SOUTH RIM OF THE SANITARY MANHOLE AT THE SOUTHWEST A N )
A "g‘.’z“é”‘i‘&% nE’(c)#‘NDA rngc I’?“AU[IEED CORNER OF THE SUBJECT TRACT. s 13, AND 20 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON 3/9/16 S.,, BEFORE YOU DIG ¥&xY ©
8 i RADE. £ EVATION=903.37" NAVD8S DATUM L 7 : 2 /] )
B PRl D5 B cothit o B U e LINE PER A ’ Sy N aadl s o prer B00-362-2764 Sy
"J & J SURVEYING" HAMILTON b GAHANNA N |/ 3y / / DD UTELITIES PROTECTION SERVICE 16-13

&
F1EVATION=894.168' _NAVD88 DATUM RAYMOND J. WOOD  P.S. 7745




OHIO
Utilities Protection
SERVICE

Trash Enclosure
(masonry veneer)

;‘, /10‘ Building Setback Line
|

<

60’ Building Setback Line\

36' setback line to porking
(40% Relief from BSL) /

{ 50’ Rad
I\

%

/
A N .
Trash, Enclosurg | Lk
(m"s"”'“&k"/?f’) I Proposed Future Office Building
One Story Frame Structure with
Masonry Veneer*

5,751 sf (footprint shown)

Concrete Driveway Approach
(Right In—Right Out)

150" Rad

King Avenue 1.0 LLC
10531 Timberwood Circle, Suite D

15’ Rad /
/

HVAC grot /nd
equipnfent

Date

05.02.2016

Access to _
Sprinkler Room

Proposed Medical Clinic Shell -
One Story Frame Structure with
Masonry Veneer
7,154 sf (Foolprint)

(See Sheet At for detailed dimensions)

Existing shared
Driveway Access

NOTES:

1. Unless otherwise noted construction materials and procedures shall meet the
standards, specifications and requirements of the City of Gahonna (CoG),
Franklin County (FC), Ohio DOT (0DOT), State of Ohio, and the utility having
jurisdiction.

2. The locations of existing improvements on this site was taken from the ALTA

Preliminary Project Data survey of the referenced parcel. Some of those improvements have been
"turned off" for clarity of this sheet. Please refer to the survey, ottached and
LAND AREA a part O'. Hyese‘ site plans for r’nfcrmaiicn regarding any existing improvements
Porcel: 2.368 acres and the limitations of their locations.

3. Al curve radii are measured to the back of curb or face of sidewalk.

7,154 sf .
(Based on approximate building of 74'~0 % * x 96'-7 } ")

FMC BUILDING

Existing utilties and improvements have been shown schematically for the
contractar’s convenience only. The information was token from an ALTA survey
prepared by others and made a part of these plans. All existing utiities ond
improvements may not be shown. It shal be the contractor’s responsibility to
verify the location(s) and elevation(s) of all utiities and improvements that
may be dffected prior to construction.

FUTURE BUILDING
5,000 ~ 7,000 sf
(actual size to be determined)

5. No wetlands are known to be on the subject property.

S Modify existing entrance
\v \\for delivery maneuvering. \ S
~

FMC Medical Clinic
Gahanna (#3995-1)
4251 Johnstown Road, Mifflin Twp, Franklin County, Gahanna, Ohio
Site Location Plan

N PROPOSED PARKING (Project Total) 6. The entrance onto Johnstown Rood is configured as a Rightin / Right-out,
Handicap Parking (8'w x 19'd with 8'-10' aisles): 8 based on the Ohio DOT Access Manual, Type 1b Entrance.
Standard Parking (9'-10'w x 19'd): 48
Total Parking Shown: 56 7. This parcel is proposed to be split into 2 lots depending on the configuration
on the future second building. A dividing lot line is shown depicting a possible
36" setback line to parking Proposed Parking for FMC (Phase 1 Construction) location of the lot line. Ingress—egress easements will be established in the
i h i (8w x 19°d with 5-8' gisles): ure plat, giving both lofs cross easements for access to the driveways.
(40% Relief from BSL) Handicap Parking (8w x 19'd with 5-8' aisles): 4 future plat, giving both lot ts f to the driveways.
; Standard Parking (9'~10'w x 19'd): 26
LEGEND g&’;ﬁ;’ jé’:ngmﬁ:’n‘”;’:g’d Total FUTURE Parking Shown: 30 Lot Coverage Calculations: &
g
(CoG refers to City of Gahanno) Parking Required by VoG 3 ) ]
otal Land Area: 2.368 (acres, 2
(FC refers to Frankiin County) FMC: "1 per station (17) & 1 per employee on shift (10): 27 { ) &

LA 103,150 (s

(0DOT refers to the Ohio Department of Transportation) Future Building (Use FMC model): 27

60 Building Setback Line

P s " Tota: 54
2' wide Combined Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type 2) o Construct 5 sidewalk '\\ Detemine Impenvous Area
Barrier Curb (Type 6) along Siver Lane ~ N Notes: Area ID Area (sf)
(Reference ODOT Standard Drawing No. BP 5.1) N The site has been checked for movements with WB—40 delivery Outside Poly 63,902
@ 6 wid te curb & sidewalk ek i Green Island 01 (544)
wide concrete curb & sidewal i
) It is proposed to split the parcel into two separate lots. Both lots Fodridation 01 (2.106)
(@)  Handicop Romp FMC Monument Sign will be subject to and benefit from cross access easements Foundation 02 (704)
@ (See detail) providing access for both parcel to the two access driveways. Green Isla_nd 02 (692)
Parking Lot Area Light (Employee / Patient / Visitor Parking Lot) Foundation 03 (1,163)
LSI Industries, XGBM—3—LED—HO-NW. Foundation 04 (729)
Single light on 20" steel pole. Foundation 05 (335)
4 i Green Island 03 (285)
Note that there will be )/arra!mlls of the pavement depending on use. The ~ -~ - Green Island 04 (205)
different pavement specifications are: Green Island 05 (182)
Asphalt Pavement (Light Duty Area): —=="=g FRESENIUS Total Impenious Area (TIA): 56,957 sf
1"Asphait Concrete Surface Course (Item 403 or 404) on -~
| Jy"~Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course (Item 403) on v MEDICAL CARE Calculate Building Coverage Ratio:
6"~Crushed Aggregate 8ase Course (ltem 304) on .

Compacted subgrade (per ODOT Specifications) FMC Building Area (BA): 7.154.0 sf

> W = < Future Building (BA): 7.000.0 sf (use) 5,705.0 sf (shown)

Asphalt Pavement (Heavy Duty)
1 J3"~Asphalt Concrete Surface Course (Item 403 or 404) on
1 J5"~Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course (Item 403) on

Total Building Area (BA): 14,154.0

Total Land Area (LA):  103,150.0 sf

8"~Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Item 304) on '

Compacted subgrade (per ODOT Specifications) r ¢ Lot Coverage by buildings (BA/LA): 13.7%
1 1l Maximum Allowed (per1153.03): 50%

Note: Tock Coot (Item 407) required if more thon 3 days hos lopsed NS, e O L i ieeemsemme e Ly

Z d Intermediat 3 .
between placement of Surface and Intermediate courses L ‘ ' Caleulate Total Coverage Ratio:
Concrete Pavement w/integral barrier curb (Apron and Approach Area): 7
8"~Closs D Concrete (4000 psi) with woven wire steel mesh on . MONUMENT SIGN Total Impervious Area (TIA):  56,957.0 sf
8"Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Item 304) on g Green Lot Cowerage Ratio (TIA / LA): 55%

Compacted subgrade (per ODOT Specifications) Maximum Allowed (per1153.03): 75%
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Canopy (1) ONE 100-WATT. ELECTRONIC CELING Gotham Architecturdl | 120V 1P 2W | /31/2008 s
COATED ED=17 METAL Uighting, AH 100M B4R {751 72008
HALDE, VERTICAL
BASE-UP POSIION., AH & APERTURE OPEN DOWNLIGHT 100M
MP100/C/U/NED DRECT, SC-0=1.07, SC-30-1.07
oo
0o
o 7300
A
053ccSb 7411~ 4105-a455—4abbB2f6lcc
wwwthania com /vyl s lesaspfie=
Downlight, Commercia
k]
PLot () 2. o 4000k SEcmONG | PolE Lihenia Ushting, KAD | 120V 1P 2W | /1172014 0
0 chi VoK 3 12/2/2015
WVOLT S SCALED PHOTOMETRY
KAD LED. 40 LED, S30mA MVOLT DRIVER, 4000K, TYPE 3 OPTICS WITH
HOUSE SioE SHIELDS.
TYPE I, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: 81 — U0 — G2
0 e
&
T35, 145, 053
AD-LED
Seea0Bda-cet—4n15-bSHI-cSOBE720940
SCALED FROM ABSOLUTE TEST: LTLZ604025
Wall Pask (@) Two_szwatr SecmoNe | cEUNG Uthonla Ughtng, WST | 120V 17 2W | /3172008 ®
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FLUORESCENT, ACUIY ERANDS LIGHTING CONYERS LAB
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CReDT/E/I/E3S ARCHITECTURAL SCONCE WITH MEDIUM THROW DISTRIEUTION WITH CLEAR,
FLAT GLASS LENSMEETS THE 'NIHTTE FRIENDLY CRITEFIA
TVPE Il VERY SHORT, FULL CUTOFF, BUG RATNG: B2 — U0 — G0
a0
sl K‘IUMPACT FLUORESCENT
2
3200
ol
WST
BdBoc794-3edb-4224-oa3-60540398¢129
www.lthonla com /visual /les /les.asp?vfle=
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Dry loid retaining wall of
| precast blocks. Example
IReading Rock AB Collection.

Str 4203
Curb inlet

MH. #1
TCtg: 906.50

Inv: 894.84
(See Note #6)

Str 4204
Curb inlet

Str. 202
Curb inlet

=
Proposed Future Office Building
One Story Frame Structure with

Masonry Veneer*
Finish Floor Elevation 90475

231 Ift 8" @ 0.45%
(See Note #6)

¢
100~

Str»
See Note #5 /

87
B 4

30268

Fire sprinkleg-lifie from connection
in Silver-Lane, Line s split outside
of -building. for-the domestic
service-Meter is inside”sprinkler
room with remote meter read.

Proposed Medical Clinic Shell
One Story Frame Structure with
psc Masonry Veneer

«
7,154f (Fooprint)
Finish Floor Elevation 90475
x

Str- 104
Curb ‘inlet

x
Assumed Gos
Service line route.
.

Str. #103
Curb inlet

Str #101
Curb inlet

Water Service line (size
dependent on sprinkler design)

DS. #
see-Hofe 7.

UTILITY  LEGEND

>
Existing
This is a partial listing. See Survey for a complete listing.
&5
& GAS VALVE.
/ GAS MAIN
K
= = O SANITARY SEWER
/ —T{1——  STORM SEWER

= —=ExWam = WATER MAIN
—E——  ELECTRIC LINE
TELEPHONE LINE
Proposed
Qe SANITARY SEWER
wm s STORM SEWER
= WATER MAIN / WATER SERVICE
GAS SERVICE LINE

Dsc DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION

QOHIO
Utilities Protection
SERVICE

NOTES:

1. Unless otherwise noted construction materials and procedures shall meet
the standords, specifications and requirements of the City of Gahanna,
Frankiin County, The City of Columbus (for referenced improvements), and
the State of Ohio.

2. Confirm the elevation of the existing sewer and/or sonitary systems
prior to construction. The invert, connection type, size and siope of
upstream sewer service lateral segment may change depending on the
elevation of this sewer connection

3. Existing utilties as may be shown have been shown schematically for the
contractar's convenience only. All existing utiliies may not be shown. It
shal be the contractor’s responsibility to verify the location(s) and
elevation(s) of all utilities that may be affected prior to construction.

4. The site contractor shall terminate proposed utilities to the building
unless otherwise noted on the architectural plans.

5. Remove existing structure and replace with a structure of sufficient size
to contain all four connecting pipes and contain a control plate with
appropriately sized orifice.

6. Construct o sonitary sewer extension from existing manhole to a new
manhole as shown. This line is to be constructed to the standards of the
City of Gahanno, and City of Columbus, for dedication.

7. Roof downspouts to be connected into o downspout collection system
and connected to the site’s storm system.

8. All existing and proposed utilties rims, grade rings, pedestals, etc, shall
be raised or lowered o required to match proposed grades.

9. For all structures located within proposed pavement, confirm that the
noted casting elevation matches the proposed pavement. Adjust casting
elevations as necessary to match to proposed grades.

10. Granular backfil material is required for all underground utility, storm
sanitary, waterfine and conduit trenches under and within 3 feet of all
pavement, sidewalks and building limits. Gronular backfil material shall
meet the requirements of the City of Gahanna, Franklin County, City of
Columbus and Ohio Department of Transportation Specifications.

11. The contractor shal install electric conduits for service to the parking
lot lighting system. For purpose of clarity these conduits have not been
shown on the plans.

12. The contractor shall contact the utilities that are providing service to
the project to confirm the methods of connection and routes of service
lines. Information shown on the plan locating conduits for Telephone,
Electric, and CATV are shown to emphasize that these utiity service
connections must be made within 4" conduits. Final routing of these
conduits are subject to confirmations by the respective utilties.

13. The contractor shall provide plans schematically showing the as—built
locations of the water, sewer, gas, electric, CATV, telephone and parking lot
lighting.

14. The contractor shall provide a 4" conduit with power connection to the
Iocation of o proposed sign. Tenant is responsible for confirming and,/or
stating the location of the sign. Site contractor is respansible for
constructing sign base. Confirm the location of the sign with the Tenant
Project Manager, Project Ouner and Miami Township.

15. Contractor shall construct o 6" sanitary service line meeting the
requirements of the CoG and CoC.

16. Contractor shall construct a 6" sanitary sewer service lateral line for
future connection. The lateral line shall be terminated 5 feet beyond the
planned drive, and marked in a manner as required by the CoG and CoC.

17. The storm detention system shall be an underground system consisting
of stone filled trench around the proposed storm system, or g bank of
underground pipes or vaults upstream of the control structure.

Kentucky 40223

Tel. 502.425.1525

Louis!

King Avenue 1.0 LLC
10531 Timberwood Circle, Suite D

05.02.2016

FMC Medical Clinic
Gahanna (#3995-1)
4251 Johnstown Road, Mifflin Twp, Franklin County, Gahanna, Ohio
Site Development Plan
Design Review & Final Development Plan
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masonry wall 1
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S S - Utilities Protection

SERVICE
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1 Norway Spruce
1 Blue Spruce

1 Magnolia

17 Coneflower—PW
3 Arborvitea—FC
3 Holly-Cl
17 Coneflower—PW
3 Arborvitea—FC
3 Arborvitea-RG 7
17 Coneflower—PW >
3 Arborvitea—FC
3 Holly=Cl
17 Coneflower—PW NS
3 Arborvitea—FC A/
=.J Argo;\vigeuftf?G - :
> rborvitea— {
. 6 Arborvitea=FC % [S=
28 Daylily-RR

e 18 Daylily=55

>Bé‘_/ 1 Magnolia ‘ =
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10531 Timberwood Circle, Suite D

Louisville, Kentucky 40223
Tol. 502.425.1525

Gahanna (#3995-1)
4251 Johnstown Road, Mifflin Twp, Franklin County, Gahanna, Ohio

Sheet Title

FMC Medical Clinic

Site Location Plan




STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: FMC-Medical Clinic
Project Address: 4251 Johnstown Rd

Planning & Development

The project is located at the northeast corner of Johnstown Road and Silver Lane. The property is
undeveloped and zoned Community Commercial (CC). Surrounding properties are zoned a mix of
commercial, residential or located within Jefferson Twp.

The site is located within the South Triangle Plan and within a Priority Development Area (PDA). The
main purpose of the South Triangle Plan was to illustrate the need for an east-west connector road.
Ultimately Beecher Road was extended to connect Hamilton and Johnstown Roads. The other main
component of the Plan was to provide a sketch plan of how the properties south of the connector road
may be developed.

Many of the properties located north of the Hamilton/Johnstown Road intersection are located within
PDA #3. The subject property comprises a majority of Target Site 3E. The Strategy estimated roughly
23,000 square feet of office space, 82 jobs, and a construction cost of $3.4 million for the FMC portion of
the site. The applicants have provided that the portion of the project occupied by FMC is estimated to
generate over 30 jobs with a construction cost of $4 million. This represents a potential annual North
Triangle TIF revenue of approximately $35,000-545,000.

FDP/DR Criteria

Planning Commission shall approve an application for Final Development Plan if the following four
conditions are met:

1. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning
Ordinance.

2. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area.
3. The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area.

4. The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and
physical development potential of the area.

It is Development staff’s opinion that the request meets the four conditions for approval.

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



Planning Commission shall approve an application for Certificate of Appropriateness if it determines the
proposal meets the following criteria:

1. Are stylistically compatible with other new, renovated, and existing structures in the applicable
Design Review District in order to maintain design continuity and provide protection of existing
design environment.

2. Contribute to the improvement and upgrading of the architectural and design character of the
Design Review District.

3. Contribute to the continuing economic and community vitality of the Design Review District.
4. Maintain, protect and enhance the physical surroundings of the Design Review District.

It is Development staff’s opinion that the request meets the four conditions for approval.

Zoning Map

&2 1010, 1000
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Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
Deputy Director of Planning and Development
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CITY OF GAHANNA
STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: FMC-Medical Clinic
Project Address: 4251 Johnstown Rd

A 7,154 sq ft medical office building is proposed for this 2.368 ac site at the corner of E.
Johnstown Road and Silver Lane. It is a one story structure. A future medical office building is
proposed for the site as well. The site layout is such that the lot could be split at some time in
the future, and that both buildings would remain code compliant. Building and parking setbacks
have been met and parking stalls and drive aisles are the appropriate sizes. The Silver Lane
access will be shared with the building to the west, as was mandated at the time of approval for
Dr. Hutta’s project.

Exterior materials include stone, brick and dimensional shingles. A photometric plan has been
submitted as part of the packet. A cut sheet fir the fixtures has been included. The grounds will
be landscaped as indicated on sheet C401, and as illustrated on sheet CO00 of the plans.
Signage is not part of this application.

This use is a good fit for the property, and should be well received by the public.

Respectfully Submitted By:

Frnnee fads

BONNIE GARD

Planning & Zoning Administrator
Department of Public Service
Division of Building & Zoning

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
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CITY OF GAHANNA
STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: FMC-Medical Clinic
Project Address: 4251 Johnstown Rd
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CITY OF GAHANNA
STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: FMC-Medical Clinic
Project Address: 4251 Johnstown Rd
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Respectfully Submitted By:
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Mifflin Township Division of Fire

Fire Inspection Bureau

485 Rocky Fork Blvd., Gahanna, OH 43230

Phone: (614) 471-0542

PLAN REVIEW

Occupant Name:

Address:
Suite:

City:

FMC Medical Center

Inspection Date: 5/17/2016

4251 East JOHNSTOWN Road InspectionType: Plan Review

GAHANNA

Inspected By: Steve Welsh
(614) 679-4078
welshs@mifflin-oh.gov

Pass Fail N/A

® O

OH Fire Codes 2011

Chapter 5 Fire service
features

[0 503.1.1 Fire Apparatus
Access Roads

[0 503.2 Specifications.

Buildings and facilities.

Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every
facility, building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or
moved into or within the jurisdiction which are not readily accessible
from a public and/or private street. The fire apparatus access road
shall comply with the requirements of this paragraph and shall
extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all portions of the facility
and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building
as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the
building or facility.

Exception: The fire code official is authorized to increase the
dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where:

1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic
sprinkler system installed in accordance with paragraph (C)(3)(a)(1)
(903.3.1.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)(iii)(903.3.1.3) of rule
1301:7-7-09 of the Administrative Code.

2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of
location on property, topography, waterways, nonnegotiable grades
or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of
fire protection is provided.

3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies.

ACTION REQUIRED: The fire apparatus access road meets the
requirements of the Ohio Fire Code.

Fire apparatus access roads shall be installed and arranged in
accordance with paragraphs (C)(2)(a)(503.2.1) to (C)(2)(h)(503.2.8)
of this rule.

http://www.mobile-eyes.com/MobileEyes3/TrackFire Report TabletReports.asp?Submit=... 5/17/2016



Report Page 2 of 2

B [ [0 503.2.1 Accessroads - Dimensions.
width of not less than 20 Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of
feet not less than 20 feet (6096 mm), exclusive of shoulders, except for
approved security gates in accordance with paragraph (C)(6)
(503.6) of this rule, and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not
less than 13 feet 6 inches (4115 mm).

B [0 [ 503.2.2 Authority. The fire code official shall have the authority to require an increase
in the minimum access widths where they are inadequate for fire or
rescue operations.

B [0 [0 503.2.3 Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to
support the imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced
so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.

B [0 [O 503.2.4 Turningradius. The required turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be
determined by the fire code official.

B [0 [0 503.2.8 Anglesof The angles of approach and departure for fire apparatus access
approach and departure. roads shall be within the limits established by the fire code official
based on the fire department's apparatus.

B [0 [0 503.3 Marking. Where required by the fire code official, approved signs or other
approved notices or markings that include the words "NO
PARKING-FIRE LANE" shall be provided for fire apparatus access
roads to identify such roads or prohibit the obstruction thereof. The
means by which fire lanes are designated shall be maintained in a
clean and legible condition at all times and be replaced or repaired
when necessary to provide adequate visibility.

B [0 [O 503.4 Obstruction of fire Fire apparatus access roads shall not be obstructed in any manner,
apparatus access roads. including the parking of vehicles. The minimum widths and
clearances established in paragraph (C)(2)(a)(503.2.1) of this rule
shall be maintained at all times.

O B [ 507.2.1 Private fire Private fire service mains and appurtenances shall be installed in
service mains. accordance with NFPA 24 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the
Administrative Code.

ISSUE: The fire hydrant locations were not on the plan, but the size
of the building requires 1750 gpm if it is a Il B structure and 2250
gpm ifit is a V B structure. It does show a sprinkler room on the
plan and if it is sprinklered, 1500 gpm is the required fire flow for the
building.

Construction of a structure subject to Section 104.2.2 shall be in compliance with the provisions of the Ohio
Fire Code.

Inspector:

Steve Welsh
5/17/12016

http://www.mobile-eyes.com/MobileEyes3/TrackFire Report TabletReports.asp?Submit=... 5/17/2016



CITY OF GAHANNA
STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: FMC-Medical Clinic
Project Address: 4251 Johnstown Rd

Hydric soils, high groundwater and wetland conditions are predominant on this site and fill was
placed in a potential wetland area many years prior. This site may have unique requirements
for construction and post construction and the developer/owners should observe due diligence
towards these conditions.

Respectfully Submitted By:
David Reutter — Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District
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